
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1745

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2021

PURCHASE OF ELECTRICAL METERS FOR INSTALLATION IN ASSAM

1745.  SHRI AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN:

Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Ministry of Power is purchasing electrical meters for installation in households for measuring of electricity consumption;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether it is also a fact that in last ten years meter purchased has crossed more than double the number of consumers;

(d) if so, the details thereof and details of energy meter purchased by State Power Utilities under various schemes for consumers of Assam including make, capacity, rate, quantity etc.; and

(e) number of energy meters owned by consumers themselves at their cost and fitted in their premises in Assam?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY

(SHRI  R.K. SINGH)

(a) & (b) : Electricity is a concurrent subject and supply/distribution of electricity & management of associated functions including procurement and installation of consumers meters is under the purview of concerned Distribution utility. Government of India is assisting the States /DISCOMs from time to time under schemes such as Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) launched in 2014, Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) launched in 2014, Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana-Saubhagya launched in 2017, National Smart Grid Mission (NSGM) launched in 2015. Under these Schemes, funds have been provided to the States/Distribution companies as per their requirement including for meters. Under these Schemes, the DISCOMs have reported to have installed

5.25 crore meters by June, 2021. The details of electrical meters installed/being installed by the States/DISCOMs by utilising the funds provided under various schemes of Government of India are as follows:

Sl. No. Scheme

No. of meters Sanctioned

(in crores)

No. of meters

installed (in crores)

1 IPDS 1.071 0.897

2 DDUGJY 1.517 1.543

3 Saubhagya 2.817 2.817

4 NSGM 0.072 0.018

Total 5.477 5.275

……..2.
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(c) :    As per the information made available by Central Electricity Authority (CEA), Domestic

Consumer base of India has increased from about 18.36 crores as on March, 2011 to about 25.23 crores as on March, 2021.

With successful implementation of various electrification projects there has been manifold increase in the number of new consumers added to the system.

(d):    As reported by State Government of Assam, a total of 12,25,211 energy meters have

been purchased by the DISCOM under various schemes of Central and State Government for consumers of Assam over a period of 8 years till 2019-20. The details are furnished at Annexure.

(e) : As reported by State Government of Assam, a total of 56,69,394 energy meters are owned by consumers themselves at their cost and fitted in their premises in Assam.

*************
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION    NO.

1745 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 03.08.2021

**************

 Details of meters procured by the DISCOMs under various schemes of Centre and State for consumers of Assam

Scheme Make Capacity Quantity

Annual Plan 2014-

2015

M/s Linkwell Telesystem Pvt. Ltd. 1 Ph 5-30A 30000

M/s Genus Power Infrastucture Ltd 1 Ph 5-30A 13000

M/s Secure Meters Ltd 1 Ph 5-30A 13000

M/s L&T Meters 1 Ph 5-30A 13000

M/s Genus Power Infrastructure Ltd 3 Ph 5-30A 1500

M/s Linkwell Telesystem Pvt. Ltd. 3 Ph 5-30A 500

M/s Secure Meters Ltd 3 Ph 5-30A 500

M/s L&T Meters 3 Ph 5-30A 500

M/s Linkwell Telesystem Pvt. Ltd. 3 Ph 10-60A 300

M/s Genus Power Infrastucture Ltd. 3 Ph 10-60A 300

M/s Secure Meters Ltd 3 Ph 10-60A 300

M/s L&T Meters 3 Ph 10-60A 900

TGLQ 2016-17

M/s Genus Power lnfrastucture Ltd. 1 Ph 5-30A 10000

M/s Secure Meters Ltd. 1 Ph 5-30A 10000

M/s L&T Meters 1 Ph 5-30A 10000

SAUBHAGYA201

7-18 & GSA 2016-

19

M/s Landys+ Gyr 1 Ph 5-30A 136900

M/s Secure Meters Ltd. 1 Ph 5-30A 147500

M/s L&T Meters 1 Ph S-30A 147100

M/s Genus Power Infrastructure Ltd. 1 Ph 5-30A 148500

M/s Capital Power System 1 Ph 5-30A 10000

M/s lndotech Switchgear & Control Pvt Ltd. 1 Ph 5-30A 30000

SOPD 19-20

M/s Linkwell Telesystem Pvt. Ltd. 1 Ph 5-30A 35700

M/s Genus Power infrastructure Ltd. 1 Ph 5-30A 58600

M/s Secure Meters Ltd. 1 Ph 5-30A 35700

M/s L&T Meters 1 Ph 5-30A 35000

M/s Landys+ Gyr 1 Ph 5-30A 15000

M/s L&T Meters
3 Ph DLMS CAT

C-/5A, TVM HT
1050

M/s L&T Meters
3Ph DLMS CAT

C-/5A, TVM LTCT
3000

RAPDRP

M/S  Genus

 Power Infrastructure Ltd.

(5-30) Amps (10-

60) Amps
100281

(5-30) Amps 4212

(10-60) Amps 1000

M/s Secure Meter Ltd.

(5-30) Amps (10-

60) Amps
74919

(5-30) Amps (10-

60) Amps
36656

(25,63,100,160,250,

315.500)

KVA

5624

(5-30) Amps 17000

(10-60) Amps 2000
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M/s Larsen & Tourbo Ltd.

300-200/5A 245

110V, -/Amp, 50 Hz 371

0.5 Accuracy-/5A 4321

Integrated

Power Development

 Scheme

(IPDS)

M/s Larsen & Tourbo Ltd.

(10-60) Amp 367

(5-30) Amp 1118

300-200/5 Amp 77

-/110V, /5 Amp,

50 Hz
201

63 KVA, 100 KVA,

250 KVA, 315 KVA,

500 KVA

582

0.5 Accuracy -/J Amp 110

(10-60) Amp 2388

(5-30) Amp 44763

M/s Secure

Meter Ltd.

(10-60) Amp 203

(5-30) Amp 865

300-200/5 Amp 46

-/110V, /5 Amp,

50 Hz
68

100 KVA,

25 KVA, 250 KVA,

63 KVA,

160 KVA, 315 KVA,

500 KVA

423

0.5 Accuracy/5Amp 27

(10-60) Amp 873

(5-30) Amp 18621

Total 1225211

***************
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